Phone: +49 (0)69 - 977 84 56 0

E-Mail: research@cbseydlerresearch.ag

www.cbseydlerresearch.ag

Share price (dark) vs. CDAX

Sources: CBS Research AG, Bloomberg

Change

new old new old new old

Revenues - 37.0 - 40.9 - 46.5

EBITDA - 0.0 - 2.2 - 3.5

EPS - -0.03 - 0.23 - 0.39

2014E2012E 2013E

Y/E 31 Dec, EURm 2009 2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E

HGB HGB IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

n.runs n.runs Pro-Forma Group Group Group

Sales 5.7 5.8 31.3 37.0 40.9 46.5

EBITDA -0.2 0.6 1.4 0.0 2.2 3.5

EBIT (reported) -0.3 0.5 1.2 -0.2 2.0 3.3

Net income/loss -0.3 0.3 0.8 -0.2 1.4 2.4

EPS -0.27 2.50 0.13 -0.03 0.23 0.39

CPS 0.39 -0.23 0.42 -0.04 0.14 0.25

EBITDA margin -4.0% 10.2% 4.4% -0.1% 5.4% 7.6%

EBIT margin -5.7% 8.9% 3.9% -0.5% 4.9% 7.1%

EV/EBITDA n.m. 36.1 15.8 n.m. 9.8 6.1

EV/EBIT n.m. 41.3 17.6 n.m. 10.8 6.5

P/E n.m. 1.5 29.2 n.m. 15.8 9.5

n.runs AG

www.cbseydlerresearch.ag

Close Brothers Seydler Research AG | 2

Appendix

Source: n.runs AG, CBS Research AG

Profit and loss account

EURm 2010 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E

n.runs n.runs n.runs VITEC
VITEC

Holding
Combined

Pro-

Forma
Group Group Group

HGB HGB IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

Sales 5.84 5.25 5.25 26.22 -0.19 31.28 31.28 37.02 40.89 46.53
YoY grow th 3.3% -10.2% n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. 18.3% 10.5% 13.8%

Other operating income 0.20 0.13 0.13 0.05 -0.02 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.19

as % of total output 3.4% 2.4% 2.4% 0.2% 10.2% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%

Total output 6.04 5.37 5.37 26.27 -0.21 31.43 31.43 37.17 41.06 46.72

as % of total output 103.4% 102.4% 102.4% 100.2% 110.2% 100.5% 100.5% 100.4% 100.4% 100.4%

Cost of materials -1.16 -0.77 -0.77 -19.50 0.01 -20.26 -20.26 -23.69 -26.05 -29.32

as % of total output -19.2% -14.3% -14.3% -74.2% -5.1% -64.5% -64.5% -63.7% -63.4% -62.7%

Personnel costs -3.24 -3.20 -3.20 -3.02 0.01 -6.20 -6.20 -7.59 -7.77 -8.19

as % of total output -53.6% -59.5% -59.5% -11.5% -4.4% -19.7% -19.7% -20.4% -18.9% -17.5%

Other operating expenses -1.05 -1.23 -1.22 -2.60 0.21 -3.61 -3.61 -4.26 -4.83 -5.44

as % of total output -101.1% -120.2% -119.6% -259.5% 19.5% -359.2% -359.2% -424.0% -480.6% -542.3%

Adjusted EBITDA 0.60 0.18 0.18 1.15 0.03 1.36 1.36 1.48 2.21 3.54

as % of total output 9.9% 3.3% 3.4% 4.4% -12.6% 4.3% 4.3% 4.0% 5.4% 7.6%

Transaction costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1.50 0.00 0.00

as % of total output 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -4.0% 0.0% 0.0%

EBITDA 0.60 0.18 0.18 1.15 0.03 1.36 1.36 -0.02 2.21 3.54

as % of total output 9.9% 3.3% 3.4% 4.4% -12.6% 4.3% 4.3% -0.1% 5.4% 7.6%

Depreciation and amortisation (incl.

PPA depreciation)
-0.08 -0.06 -0.06 -0.08 0.01 -0.13 -0.13 -0.15 -0.20 -0.23